

No. 03-5554

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY D. HIIBEL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF  
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT and  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. WAGNER,  
*Respondents,*

and

THE STATE OF NEVADA,  
*Real Party in Interest.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JAMES P. LOGAN, JR.\*  
*Chief Appellate Deputy Public Defender*  
HARRIET E. CUMMINGS  
*Appellate Deputy Public Defender*  
ROBERT E. DOLAN  
*Deputy Public Defender*  
OFFICE OF THE NEVADA STATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
511 E. Robinson Street, Suite 1  
Carson City, Nevada 89701  
(775) 687-4880

\* Counsel of Record    *Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. BACKGROUND .....	10
III. THE REQUIREMENT OF NEV. REV. STAT. 171.123(3) WHICH COMPELS A PERSON DETAINED UPON REASON- ABLE SUSPICION TO IDENTIFY HIMSELF TO THE POLICE VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AGAINST COMPULSORY SELF- INCRIMINATION .....	16
A. Being Compelled To Identify Oneself To The Police Is A Testimonial Communica- tion Protected By The Fifth Amendment ....	18
B. Utilizing The Analysis Of <i>California v.</i> <i>Byers</i> , Nev. Rev. Stat. 171.123(3) Violates The Fifth Amendment .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Nevada’s Compulsory Identification Requirement: 1) Applies To An Area Of Activity That Is Permeated With Criminal Statutes, 2) Is Directed At A Highly Selective Group Of Persons Inherently Suspect Of Criminal Activities, and 3) Poses A Substantial Hazard Of Self-Incrimination; It Is Therefore Violative of the Fifth Amendment.....	22
IV. NEV. REV. STAT. 171.123(3) REQUIRING INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE THE SUBJECT OF A <i>TERRY</i> STOP TO IDENTIFY THEMSELVES VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.....	26
A. Probable Cause Is The Bedrock Of The Fourth Amendment And Is Required Before A Person Can Be Arrested For Refusing To Produce Identification.....	26
B. By Requiring Identification Under Force Of Law During A Seizure With Less Than Probable Cause, Nev. Rev. Stat. 171.123(3) Undermines The Probable Cause Standard By Sanctioning An Arrest For Merely Failing To Identify Oneself .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Nev. Rev. Stat. 171.123(3) Authorizes Significant Intrusion On The Individual's Constitutionally Protected First, Fourth, and Fifth Amendment Liberty Interests Even Though These Important Interests In Personal Security, Mobility And Privacy Greatly Outweigh The Intrusion's Speculative Law Enforcement Value .....	33
D. Nev. Rev. Stat. 171.123(3) Does Not Meaningfully Advance Any Significant Governmental Interest In Crime Prevention.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	40
<i>Albertson v. SACB</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965).....	20, 21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	28
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) ...	13, 15, 19, 33
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	12, 29, 33, 39
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	35
<i>Burks v. State</i> , 719 So.2d 29 (Fla. App. 1998) .....	29
<i>California v. Byers</i> , 402 U.S. 424 (1971).....	5, 20, 21, 22
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	39
<i>Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 28
<i>City of Pontiac v. Baldwin</i> , 413 N.W.2d 689 (Mich. App. 1987) .....	29
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	15, 31
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	23
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969) ..	13, 14, 15, 33
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	18
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaynor v. Rogers</i> , 973 F.2d 1379 (8th Cir. 1992)...	29
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	20, 21
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968) .....	20, 21
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959) .....	26
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court</i> , 59 P.3d 1201 (Nev. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	11
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	10
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....	25
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lawson v. Kolender</i> , 658 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	28, 29, 31, 38
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	26
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968) ....	20, 21
<i>Martinelli v. City of Beaumont</i> , 820 F.2d 1491 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	35
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Moya v. United States</i> , 761 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	35, 36
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	17
<i>Norwell v. Cincinnati</i> , 414 U.S. 14 (1973).....	31
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	11
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	40
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Berck</i> , 300 N.E.2d 411 (N.Y. 1973) .....	29
<i>People v. DeFillippo</i> , 262 N.W.2d 921 (Mich. 1977), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	29
<i>Richardson v. Bonds</i> , 860 F.2d 1427 (7th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	18
<i>See v. Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967) .....	29
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Spring v. Caldwell</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1223 (D. Tex. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 692 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	29
<i>State v. Huan</i> , 361 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa App. 1984).....	29
<i>State v. White</i> , 640 P.2d 1061 (Wash. 1982) .....	29
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) ....	29
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960) .....	31
<i>Timmons v. City of Montgomery</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1086 (D. Ala. 1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 731 F.2d 1491, <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 731 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 223 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)....	10, 11, 30
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Obasa</i> , 15 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Purry</i> , 545 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) ...	31, 32
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	16
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of N.Y. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	32, 40

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS

## U.S. Const.

Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	2, 6
Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Amend. II.....	8, 23
Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV .....	2, 6, 12, 17, 26
18 U.S.C. sec. 922 .....	23
28 U.S.C. sec. 534 .....	24
28 U.S.C. sec. 1257(a).....	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 33.018.....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. 171.123.....	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. 171.137.....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. 178.484.....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. 193.150.....	3, 10, 22
Nev. Rev. Stat. 199.280.....	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. 200.481 .....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. 200.485.....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. 484.3792.....	23

## MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for Appellee Edward Lawson, No. 81-1320, October Term 1982, filed in <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	26
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Report of the National Task Force on Privacy, Technology and Criminal Justice Information</i> , NCL 187669 (Aug. 2001).....	24
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Use and Management of Criminal History Record Information: A Comprehensive Report, 2001 Update</i> , NCJ 187670 (Dec. 2001).....	24
Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, DAVID Brochure, at <a href="http://casey.hsmv.state.fl.us.intranet/ddl/AAMVA/david.pdf">casey.hsmv.state.fl.us.intranet/ddl/AAMVA/david.pdf</a> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Institute for Intergovernmental Research, MATRIX Program Objectives #1, at <a href="http://www.iir.com/matrix/objectives_1.htm">www.iir.com/matrix/objectives_1.htm</a> .....	24
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Josiah Quincy (September 11, 1773) .....	9
T. Maclin, Book Review: <i>Seeing the Constitution from the Backseat of a Police Squad Car</i> , 70 B.U.L. Rev. 543 (1990).....	36
<i>MATRIX and ATIX: Information Programs Developed in Response to September 11, 2001</i> , Ga. Homeland Security Bulletin No. 20-03 (Ga. Office of Homeland Security), Aug. 1, 2003 .....	24
Schwartz, <i>Stop and Frisk (A Case Study in Judicial Control of the Police)</i> , 58 Crim. L. Criminology & Police Sci. 433 (1967).....	11
Warren & Brandeis, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890-91) .....	27
